

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO.412 OF 2015

Maneklal Mansukhbhai Pvt. Ltd. And Ors.)...Plaintiff

V/s.

Ajay Harinath Singh and Ors.)...Defendants

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 724 OF 2015
IN
SUIT NO.412 OF 2015**

Mr. Shanay Shah a/w Mr. Shailesh Mahimtura and Mr. Danish Qureshi
i/b Mahimtura & Company, Advocates for the Plaintiff.
None for the Defendant.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 04th MARCH, 2025**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Shah, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff points out that by order dated 29th April, 2015 ad-interim reliefs were granted to the Plaintiff and replies were also directed to be filed by the Defendants. Mr. Shah points out that replies have been filed by Defendants No. 1 to 3 to which rejoinders have also been filed. Mr. Shah also points out that only Defendant No. 14 has filed the written statement.

2. Drawing this Court's attention to paragraphs No. 19 to 21 of the said order, Mr. Shah would submit that it would be necessary for all the

Defendants not only to file their replies but also be represented in the matter.

3. Considering that this matter has been listed on the weekly Board however while also noticing that the Suit is of the year 2015, this Court directs the Registry to issue notice to the Defendants/their Advocates to remain present in Court on the next date so that the Notice of Motion can be finally heard.

4. List on 17th April, 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)