

THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 412 OF 2015

Maneklal Mansukhbhai Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.

...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Ajay Harinath Singh and Ors.

...Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4654 OF 2025

Mr. Shanay Shah with Mr. Hamza Lakhani and Mr. Danish Qureshi i/b Mahimtura & Co. for the Plaintiffs.

Ms. Sachi Sanghani h/f Mr. Randhir Kale for the Defendants No. 1 to 3.

Mr. Kshitij Parekh i/b Anup Khaitan & Co. for the Defendant No.12.

Ms. Aradhya Dixit i/b Apex Law Partners for the Defendant No.13.

Mr. Sunil Karoth i/b Mr. Rajesh Singh for the Defendant No.14.

Mr. D. P. Singh with Mr. Y. S. Bhate for the Defendant No.15-UOI.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026

**PC.** :

1. This matter has been listed under the caption "For Direction" as it has been specifically assigned to this Court by an administrative order of the Hon'ble The Chief Justice dated 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

2. Mr. Shah, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiffs submits that the Defendants No. 12 to 14 have filed their written statement and only the Defendant No. 14 has cross-examined the Plaintiff. That no evidence has been led by any of the Defendants and only the Plaintiff has led the evidence. That the matter be listed for hearing on a fixed date and time.

NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2026.02.24  
18:21:28 +0530

Nikita Gadgil

1/2

3. Learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants have no objection if the matter is listed for final hearing on a fixed date and time.
4. Accordingly, at the joint request of the learned Counsel appearing in the matter, list on **24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 at 4.00 p.m.**
5. Liberty to circulate brief propositions and supporting judgments in advance.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**